In accordance with Rule
281 of the Insalvency
{England & Wales)
Ruies 2016

CVA3

Notice of supervisor's progress report in
voluntary arrangement

Companies House

e

*ABICXNGX
09/07/2019 #219

COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number [5_’;—,5_[?[? '—?[‘9—[_— ? JE:Ie[:;g 22n:g::t2c;;Typescript orin
Company name in full lTiman 0il & Gas Plc bold black capitals,
|
Supervisor's name
Full forenameafs) Colin o
Surname Hardman o
E Supervisor's address
Building nameinumherl 25 Moorgate
Street | London
Post town EC2R BAY
County/Region
i [ [ [
Country |
ﬂ Supervisor's name 9@
Fullforenarme(s) Henry Anthony ogér‘f;i;l;zrigif?gtell us about
Surname Shinners another supervisor.
E Supervisor's address @
Building namelnumberl 25 Moorgate @ Othar supervisor
Street | London géthh;rs:Ss:f\]r;s?nte“ usabou
Bost town ‘rEczR BAY
Caunty/Region
o [ [T 111
Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




CVA3

Natice of supervisor's progress report in voluntary arrangement
p prog p g

ﬂ Date of voluntary arrangement
bl lalolile
Period of progress report

Date from l"1 ‘T |a—,? E’FIT’?
[ate to ld'f l? ‘B_Ig‘ E—HITP;

m Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

m Sign and date

Supervisor's sighature ﬁgnﬂ@ C m-

Signature date FO_I? !"f‘J_,IB{‘i I?’?ITIG

04417 Version 1.0




CVAS

Notice of supervisor's progress report in voluntary arrangement

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do nat have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House If there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visihle to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

,’comau mme  ~nlin Hardman

here to send

| ™™™ Smith & Williamson LLP

Address

| 25 Moorgate

London

S

ost towm ECZR BAY

ounty/egion

e LT TT I

l Country

]

B 119507 Finsbury Square EC2
elephone
™™ 020 7431 4000

WA checliist

We may return forms completed incorractly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered thae

following:

1 The company name and number match the
information held an the public Register,

O You have attached the required documents,
LT You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address helow:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies Hause,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U2,
OX 33050 Cardiff.

Fuither information

Far further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
of email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This farm has been provided free af charge by Companies Hause,

04/17 Version: 1.0

P ————



Smith &
(20 Williamson

d Timan Oil & Gas Plc - Company

Voluntary Arrangement

Joint supervisors’ annual progress report for the period from 11
May 2018 to 10 May 2019

8 July 2019



Contents

Glossary

introduction and statutory information
Realisation of Assets and Progress of CVA
Creditors

Remuneration

Arrangement expenses

QOutstanding matters

Creditors’ rights

Next report

Appendices

Receipts and payments account
Time analysis for the period
Cumulative time analysis

Estimated dividend outcome

"

13

Staffing, charging, subcontractor and adviser policies and charge out rates 14




1. Glossary

CVA Company Voluntary Arrangement
the Company Timan Qil & Gas Plc
The Arrangement The Company Voluntary Arrangement contained in the Proposal document dated

11 April 2016 and subsequent modifications, addition or condition approved by
the Creditors and agreed by the Campany on 11 May 2016.

the supervisor/joint Colin Hardman and Henry Anthony Shinners
supervisors

SIP Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

[AB6 Insolvency Act 1386

If preceded by S this denotes a section number

IR16 Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016

If preceded by R this denotes a rule number

S0A Statement of Affairs

ETR Estimated to realise

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

RPS Redundancy Payments Service

S&WEBC Smith & Witliamson Employee Benefits Consultancy, a division of Smith &

Williamson Financial Services Limited

SEWFS Smith & Williamson Financial Services Limited

Timan Qil & Gas Plc company voluntary arrangement 1 ll



2. Introduction and statutory
information

This report provides an update on the progress of the administration of the Company’s CVA for the year ended
10 May 2018 in accordance with Rule 2.41 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016. It should be read
in conjunction with any previous reports. By way of reminder, we, Colin Hardman and Henry Anthony Shinners,
of Smith & Williamson LLP, 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY, were appointed supervisors’ of the Arrangement
an 11 May 2016.

The CVA was approved by creditors on 11 May 2016.

Privacy and Data Protection

As part of our role as joint supervisors, | would advise you that we may need to access and use data relating to
individuals. In doing 50, we must abide by data protection requirements. Information about the way that we
will use and store personal data in relation to insolvency appointments can be found at

https: //smithandwilliamson.com/rrsgdpr.

If you are unable to download this, please contact my office and a hard copy will be provided free of charge.
To the extent that you hold any personal data of the Company’s data subjects provided to you by the Company
or obtained otherwise, you must process such data in accordance with data protection legislation. Please
contact Camilla Mutholtand of our office if you believe this applies.

3. Realisation of Assets and
Progress of CVA

Attached at Appendix | is our receipts and payments account for the period from 11 May 2018 to 10 May 2015.
This account includes cumutative figures for the period from 11 May 2016 to 10 May 2019.

The receipts and payments account also includes a comparison with the SOA values.

3.1 Voluntary Contributions

The terms of the CVA provide for the Company to make one contribution of £65,000, this was made on 20
September 2016. No further contributions have been made during the period, nor are any expected for the
remainder of the CVA.

3.2 Other assets

As stated in the CVA Proposal, all assets, including shared in the Subsidiary Operating Companies, any of the
other group subsidiaries, and any assets available, not received, realised or recovered, are excluded assets of
the CVA, as they are essential for the Company's continued existence as a going concern. Therefore no other
assets have been, or will he realised in the CVA.

Timan Oil & Gas Plc company voluntary arrangement 2 p



4.1

4.2

5.1

5.2

4. Creditors

Preferential creditors

There are no preferential creditor claims in this Arrangement,

Unsecured creditors

We have received claims totalling £6,502,807.98 from 7 creditors. Total claims as per the Company’s SOA were
£7,674,782.

Following adjudicatian, the joint supervisors have admitted £789,207.80 worth of claims for dividend purpases.
The difference in these numbers is largely as a result of three connected creditors agreeing to reduce their
claims, totalling £5,950,493, to £1,000 each. In addition, the joint supervisors have rejected claims of two
further creditors in the combined amount of £884,119.30. Details of the estimated dividend calculation can be
found at Appendix IV.

A summary of unsecured claims received and agreed is set out below:

S0A Claims Claims agreed Total claims

claims received  in current period agreed

Amount of claims (£) 7,674,782 6,502,807.98 Nit 789,207.80
Nurmber of claims 8 7 Nil 7

At the end of the reparting period the supervisors had funds of approximately £65,000 in hand. The joint
supervisors expect to be in a position to distribute a first and final dividend to creditors shortly.

As a consequence of the above adjudications, the estimated dividend has increased from 4p in the pound, as
estimated in the Proposal, to approximately 8p in the pound.

5. Remuneration

Nominees' remuneration

{n line with the Proposals, the sum of £50,000 was paid by the Company in respect of fees incurred at such
time that the joint supervisors acted as joint nominees for the Company. An additional sum of £11,643 was
drawn on the approval of the Company’s directors.

Supervisors’ remuneration

The creditors approved that the basis of the supervisors’ remuneration be fixed as a set amount. This was
granted following the requisite majority of creditors granting approval of the Proposals at a meeting held on 11
May 2016.

A total of £10,000 has previously been drawn against this set fee. During this reporting period the supervisors
have nat drawn any further fees against the total set fee agreed of £10,000.

The Proposals state that the joint supervisors may draw fees in excess of the capped amount of £10,000 in the
following circumstances:

» if the CVA is challenged;
+ if there is a dispute with a creditor in respect of their claim in the CVA; or
« if there is any other event which prevents the joint supervisors from completing their functions.

Timan Oil & Gas Plc company voluntary arrangement 3 p



5.3

These fees are to be calculated by reference to the number of hours spent by the joint supervisors and their
staff carrying out the additional functions in respect of the arrangement in relation to the events cited above.

As detailed in our previous report, the joint supervisors’ time costs have exceeded the estimated £10,000.
Additional work has been required in the CVA which was unforeseen at the time that the Proposals were put to
creditors which has delayed the completion of the CVA.

By way of reminder these issues included the following:

s Addressing the Company’s tax affairs;

+ Additional time adjudicating creditor claims;

»  Statutory considerations regarding the payment of the dividend to creditors; and
s Continuance of the CVA and the subsequent statutory reporting requirements.

The supervisors’ time costs are:

Average

hourly rate

£/hr
11 May 2016 to 10 May 2017 127 32,470 256 10,000
11 May 2017 to 10 May 2018 35 8,735 248 Nil
11 May 2018 to 10 May 2019 29 8,154 285 Nil
Total 191 49,3158 259 10,000

As stated in the Proposals, the jeint supervisors have sought payment in relation to the events cited above to
be paid in addition to the CVA cost funding.

Attached as Appendix ! is a time analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade
during the period of this report in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by the
supervisors and their staff in attending to matters arising i Uwe CVA. Delails of work carrled out in the period
are also included in the appendix.

Also attached as Appendix M, is a cumulative time analysis for the period from 11 May 2016 to 10 May 2019
which provides details of the supervisors’ time costs since appointment, A total of £10,000 has been drawn on
account of these costs as a fixed fee.

The joint supervisors anticipate that future costs will be in the region of £8,000, subject to the CVA being
completed before the next anniversary of the arrangement being approved and no material, unexpected
matters requiring our involvement arising in the meantime. A detailed narrative explanation of these costs can
be found in the ‘Outstanding matters’ section of this report. Please note that this estimate is based on present
information and may change due to unforeseen circumstances arising.

On a general note, creditors should be aware that some of the wark is required by statute and may not
necessarily provide any financial benefit to creditors. Examples would include providing annual progress
reports to members and creditors of the Company and dealing with routine creditor correspondence.

A copy of SIP 9 ‘Payments to insolvency office holders and their associates’ is available on request or can be
downloaded from the following address:

hutp: / Hanww icaew.com/ - /media/corporate/ files/technical /insolvency f¢creditors-guides /2017 /voluntary-
arrangement-creditor-fee-guide--6-april-2017.ashx?la=en

Details of Smith & Williamson LLP’s charge out rates and policies in relation to the use of staff are provided at
Appendix V.

Other sources of income

We are required by SIP 3 to disclose any other sources of income received by the supervisors or Smith &
Williamson in relation 1o this case.

We confirm that no other source of income has been received during the reporting period.

Timan 0il & Gas Plc company voluntary arrangement 4 l l



6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6. Arrangement expenses

Subcontractors

We have not utilised the services of any subcantractors during the current period.

Professional advisers

We have not used any professional advisers during the current period.

Supervisors’ disbursements

We have not paid or incurred any disbursements in the current period.

Category 2 disbursements

No category 2 disbursements have been incurred and/ or paid during the current perjod.

Paolicies regarding use of third parties and disbursement recovery

Appendix V provides details of Smith & Williarson LLP’s policies in relation to the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers, and the recovery of disbursements.

/. Outstanding matters

The remaining matters to be concluded in the Arrangement are as follows:
Fulfilling the statutory requirements of the CVA

The joint supervisors have a duty to ensure that the statutory requirements of the CVA are met throughout the
duration of the CVA. This work will not provide a direct financial benefit to creditors, however it is required by
statute.

Receipt of funds

In order to finalise the CVA and complete the first and final distribution to creditors, the joint supervisars are
awaiting the receipt of funds from the Company in order to settle their additional fees and disbursements. We
are awaiting confirmation from the Company's board of directors as to how and when these fees will be paid in
full.

Distribution to creditors

The joint supervisors hope to be in a position to complete the first and final distribution to the unsecured
creditors of the Company, following which the CVA can be finalised. This work will provide a direct financial
benefit to creditars.

Finalising the CVA

Once the joint supervisors are satisfied that all requirements of the CVA have been met (including the payment
of all the foint supervisors' fees and disbursements), they will proceed to finalise the CVA. This will include
drafting and issuing the joint supervisors’ final account of the CVA and is required by statute.

Timan Qil & Gas Ple company voluntary arrangement 5 I'



As referred to in section five in this report the joint supervisors anticipate the future costs far these actions to
be in the region of £8,000.

8. Creditors’ rights

If you have any comments or concerns in connection with our canduct, please contact Colin Hardman or Henry
Anthony Shinners in the first instance. If the matter is not resolved to your satisfaction, you may contact our
Head of Legal by writing to 25 Moorgate, Londan EC2R 6AY or by telephone on 020 7131 4000,

Thereafter, if you wish to take the matter further you may contact the Insolvency Services directly via
insolvency Complaints Gateway. They can be contacted by email, telephone or letter as follows:

i) Email: insolvency,enquirdline®insolvency. gsi.gov.uk
ii} Telephone number: +44 300 678 0015

it} Postal address: The insolvency Service, \P Complaints, 3rd Flaor, 1 City Walk, lLeeds 1511 9DA,

9. Next report

We are required to provide a further report on the progress of the Arrangement within two months of the next
anniversary of our appointment unless we have concluded matters prior to this, in which case we will write to
all creditars with our final progress report and confirmation that the Arrangement has been concluded,

Colin Hardman and Henry Anthony Shinners

Joint Supervisors

Date: 8 July 2019

Timan Oil & Gas Plc company voluntary arrangement [ l'



Receipts and payments

account

Receipts and payments account to 10 May 2019

From 11/05/2018
To 10/05/2019

From 11/05/2016
To 10/05/2019

£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank NIL 105,213.00
Bank Interest Gross NIL 71.80
NIL 105,284.80
COST OF REALISATIONS
Nominees Fees NIL 11,642.75
Supervisors' Fees NIL 10,000.00
Legal Fees NIL 15,376.75
Legal Expenses NIL 98.12
Irrecoverable VAT NIL 3,094.97
Bank Charges NIL 71.80
NIL {40,284.39)
NIL 65,000.41
REPRESENTED BY
Non-Interest Bearing C/A 65,000.41
65,000,41

Notes and further information required by SIP 7

All bank accounts are interest bearing.
There are no foreign currency holdings.

Details of significant expenses paid are provided in the body of our report.

Nominees’ fees and supervisors’ fees and their disbursements are exempt from VAT,

Al amounts in the receipts and payments account are shown exclusive of any attributable VAT, VAT is
irrecoverable as the Company was not VAT registered.

Timan Oil & Gas Plc company voluntary arrangement

The basis of the supervisors’ remuneration and any other casts that would require the same appraval as our
remuneration were approved at the first meeting of creditors.

Information concerning the supervisors' remuneration and disbursements incurred is provided in the body
of our report.

J



Il Time analysis for the period

From 11 May 2018 to 10 May 2019

Hours
Assistants

Manager/ Other & Average
Partner/  Associate Assistant  professional  support Total hourly
Classification of work function Director director Manager staff staff tours  Time cost rate

Administration and planning

Statutory reterns, reports & meetings 1.60 0.00 1.50 5.60 0.30 9.00 2,432.50 270.28
Cashering general, including bonding 0.00 0.00 0.06 .00 0.60 0.60 162.25 270.42
Job planning, reviews and progressicen (ing

& month reviews and planning meetings, 2.10 .00 3.00 4,55 1.00 10.65 3.037.75 285.23
checklist & diary

Director/manager review, approval and

signing 0.05 0.00 2.00 Q.00 0.00 2.0 726.00 354.15
QOther 0.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.40 176.25 440,63
Creditars

Unsecured creditors Q.55 0.00 0.00 1.80 0.00 2,35 641.00 27277
Other Q.00 0.60 .00 G.25 0.00 0.25 51.25 205.00
Shareholders

Shareholder general communications 0.55 0.00 Q.50 0.85 .00 1.490 638.75 336.18
AML/Compliance

S::CL::“ Sgd?:ga;ﬁi‘:[f;I:i;:::lfwcs 0.00 0.00 0.06 1.30 060 130 256.00  199.23
Other 0.0¢ 0.00 0.00 0.15 0.00 0.15 29.25 195.00
Total 5.25 0,00 7,00 14.50 1.90 28.65 £8,154.00 (284461

Explanation of major work activities undertaken

Administration and planning

This section of the analysis encompasses the cost of the supervisors and their staff in complying with their
statutory obligations, and internal compliance requirements. This work includes the following:

» Preparing and issuing the joint supervisors annual progress report for the period ending 10 May 2018

« Dealing with routine correspondence from members and creditors

+ General case planning and administration including internal meetings

+ Liaising with the directors of the Company in respect of the progression of the CVA

« Correspondence with the management of the Company

« Maintaining physical case files and electronics case details an IPS (case management software)

Cashiering time;
« Maintaining and managing the joint supervisors’ cash book and bank accounts
» Reconciliation of bank account

e« Correspondence with banks
« Raising cheques/preparing telegraphic transfers, remittances of receipts

Timan Oil & Gas Plc company voluntary arrangement 9 l l



Creditors

e Routine correspondence with creditors

Shareholders
» Dealing with routine correspondence from the Company’s shareholders.

AML/ Compliance

+ Dealing with internal Anti Money Laundering procedures

Timan Qil & Gas Plc company voluntary arrangement

J



Il Cumulative time analysis

From 11 May 2016 to 10 May 2019

Hours

Manager/ Other Average

Partner /  Associate Assistant  professional  Assistants & Total hourly
Classification of work function Director director Manager staff support staff hours Time cost rate

Administration and planning

Statutory returns, reports & meetings 2.50 0.0G 2.00 19.70 .45 32.09 7.894.81 246.33
{211';5r"?i;igf:;”:;j:?ﬂ':t”'cano” 0.00 2.85 0.00 9,00 150 1335 298350 223.48
Cashierng general, neluding banding 0.00 0.00 0,00 2,35 3.30 3.69 1.311.08 232.0%
Job planmng, reviews and prograssian (ine

& month raviews and plannia meetings, 550 4.55 12.25 23.30 1.10 446.70 12.611.91 270.06
checklist & dhary

Post-appointment taxatian (VAT.

PAYE/NIC. Corp Tax that are not trading 0.00 0.00 0.00 .75 0.00 0,75 153.75 205.00
related)

Filing. file and infarmatian management 0.00 0.00 0,00 .20 04.00 .20 40.50 202.50
Agents and advisers, ganeral 0.00 6.00 Q.50 0.00 0.00 0.50 154,94 309.88
Filing - Administration and planning 0.00 0.00 0.60 1.75 0.00 1.75 280.00 160.00
z"gr:f:;’””'anage' review. approvat and 0.95 0.60 2.00 0.00 0.00 295 116264 39412
Qthar 1.05 f.10 0.20 14,45 .00 15.80 2.855.07 180.70
Investigations

ELZC;ZE;;?LTSm”de'me  conduct 0.00 0.00 0.80 6.00 0.05 005 1175 235.00
Creditors

Crown (not RPQ etc) 0,25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.25 120.69 482.74
Unsecured creditors 3.08 11.95 1.50 18.05 .00 314.55 9.792.79 283.44
Distributions for prefs and unsecured 0.00 2.25 3.50 1.50 0.00 7.15 2,260.77 3i12.46
Qther 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.49 0.00 3.45 563.25 163.26
Shareholders

‘-iharehotder general communications 0.55 0.00 1.00 2.10 Q.00 3.65 1,061.00 290.68
Qther 0.00 0.40 0.00 0.20 Q.00 Q.20 40,00 200.60
Creditor Distributions

L"&E)L claims review and agreement {pre 0.00 0.00 1.75 0.00 2,00 175 54015 31380
HOID, responses, agres, resarve, rejact 0.00 0.00 4.5¢ 0.00 0.00 4.50 141210 313.80
AML/Compliance

AML - if dane post appaintment 0.00 0.00 0.06 (.45 0.00 .45 30.7% 10167
S:::kril Esd";i’:a:;f‘;f;h'i:'ri‘;ftm 0.00 0.00 0.00 170 0.00 170 31700 198.24
Other 7 Q.00 0.00 0.00 1.5Q 0.00 1.50 245.25 163.50
Corporate Tax

Corporate Tax 3.00 0.00 8.55 0.00 0.00 11.55 3,419,950 296.06
Total 17.25 21.70 44,75 100.45 6,40 190.55 £49,358.20 (€259.03

Timan Oil & Gas Plc company voluntary arrangement 11 l',



Administration and planning

This section of the analysis encompasses the cost of the supervisors and their staff in complying with their
statutory obligations, and internal compliance requirements. This work includes the following:

+  Statutory notifications and advertising

* Preparing and issuing the joint supervisors’ annual progress reports

» Dealing with routine correspondence

+ Calculating the bonding requirement

¢ (eneral case planning and administration

*+ Maintaining physical case files and electranics case details on IPS (case management software)
+ Corresponding with the directors of the Company

» Dealing with other professional advisers to assist with the case

Cashiering time:

»  Maintaining and managing the joint supervisors’ cash book and bank accounts

» Reconciliation of bank account

s Correspondence with banks

s Raising cheques/preparing telegraphic transfers, remittances of receipts

Creditors

* Dealing with correspondence from trade and expense creditors.

+ Dealing with the adjudication of creditor claims in the CVA

* Routine correspondence with HMRC regarding their claim against the Company

Shareholders

+ Dealing with routine correspondence from the Company’s shareholders.

Distributions
» Advertising for Notice of Intention to declare a dividend (“NOID”)
s Dealing with correspondence from creditors following NOID

s  Adjudication of creditor claims following NOID

AML/ Compliance
+  Dealing with “Know Your Client” and Anti Money Laundering procedures

Corporate Tax
Dealing with the Company’s outstanding tax computations

Timan Oil & Gas Plc company voluntary arrangement 12 l'



IV Estimated dividend outcome

As per the terms of the CVA according to the Propasal, the Company has provided the joint supervisors with
£65,000 specifically for the purposes of the dividend to be paid to the Company’s creditors. The estimated
dividend outcome for the Company’s creditors is set out as follows:

icreditor " Claim received | Admitted amount  Rejected amount | Estimated dividend |
Cobbetts LLP (Former Cobbetts 1,117,972.12 1 T
i 235,653.54 882,318.58 18,583.53
PANETS) oo e SATENGEG ClAIMY ) s es oo s et e e oo
Earvil Consultants Ltd § 1,737,335.00 1,000.00% 1,736,335.00 1,000.00
Gateforth Capital Ltd ‘ 3,787,378.00 1,000.00 3,786,378.00 1,000.00
HM Revenue & Customs 380,708.80 130,708.80 - 30,022.53
Konstantin Ryzhkov 34,080.00 32,279.28 1,800.72 2,545.53
Lotte Europe Investment B.V. 137,566.18 137,566.18 10,848.41
Nationwide Trading Ltd 425,740.00 1,000.00 424.740.00 1,000.00
Qube Marketing Ltd - -
Totat 6,502,807.98 789,207.80 6,831,572.30 65,000.00

*Cobbetts initially submitted a claim of £902,3167.§‘7)7, rl;owever this was;mnded to £1,1 17,972.12 once contractualinterest was applied.

Timan Qil & Gas Plc company voluntary arrangement

=



IV Staffing, charging, subcontractor
and adviser policies and charge out
rates

Introduction
Detailed below are:

s Smith & Willlamson LLP’s policy in relation to:

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractaors
Professional advisers
- Disbursement recovery

« Smith & Williamson LLP’s current charge out rates

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
Our general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and experience to meet
the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a partner and a partner or director or associate
director as joint office holders, a manager, and an administrator or assistant. The exact constitution of the
case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience
requirements of the assignment. The charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and
their experience level,

We may use subcontractors to perform work which might ordinarily be carried out by us and our staff where it
is cost effective to do so and/or where the specific expertise offered by the subcontractar is required.

Details of any subcontractors’ services utilised in the period covered by this report are set out in the body of
this report.

Use of professional advisers

We select professional advisers such as agents and solicitors on the basis of balancing a number of factors
including:

s The industry and/or practice area expertise required to perform the required wark.

s  The complexity and nature of the assignment.

« The availability of resources to meet the critical deadlines in the case.

e The charge out rates or fee structures that would be applicable to the assignment.

s The extent to which we believe that the advisers in question can add value to the assignment.

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that may be
charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise external supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing,
room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be any praperly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnel in connection with the case.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are directly referable to
the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and may
include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis
such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage.

Timan Oil & Gas Plc company voluntary arrangement 14 I'




Since 7 July 2012 Smith & Williamson LLP’s policy is to recover only one type of Category 2 disbursement,
namely business mileage at HMRC's approved mileage rates at the relevant time. Current mileage rates are
45p per mile plus 5p per passenger per mile. Prior to 7 July 2012 appraval may have been obtained to recover
other types of Category 2 disbursements.

Details of any Category 2 disbursements incurred and/or recovered in the period covered by this report are set
out in the body of this report.

Charge out rates

A schedule of Smith & Williamson LLP’s charge out rates was issued to creditors at the time the basis of the
supervisors' remuneration was approved.

The rates applicable to this appointment are set out below. Changes to the charge out rates during the period
of this report were applied with effect from 1 July 2018

Smith & Williamson LLP London Regional
Restructuring & Recovery Services office offices

Charge out rates £/hr t/hr
From 1/7/16

From From From

1/7/17 1/7/16 147117

Partner / Director (from 1 January 2014) 435-485 435-500 350-375 350-375
Associate Director 370-380 390-410 295-305 295-315
Managers 235-315 250-350 190-290 190-310
Other professional staff 150-235 160-305 120-175 120-180
Support & secretarial staff 85-90 80-170 60-135 60-135
Smith & Williamson LLP London office  Regional

; i offices
Restructuring & Recovery Services £/hr
Charge out rates as at 1 July 2018 E/hr
Partner / Director 450-520 360-380
Associate Director 420 290-320
Managers 250-3635 225-310
Other professional staff 170-320 140-185
Support & secretarial staff 90 60-140
Notes

1. Time is recorded in units representing 3 minutes or multiples thereof.

2. It may be necessary to utilise staff from both regional and London offices, subject to
the requirements of individual cases.

3. The firm's cashiering function is centralised and London rates apply. The cashiering
function time is incorparated within “Other professional staff” rates.

Timan Oil & Gas Pic company voluntary arrangement 15 ll



Smith & Williamson LLP London office
Corporate Tax £/hr

Charge out rates as at 1 July 2018

Partner / Director 525 - 660
Associate Director 420 - 440
Managers 225 - 365
Other professional staff 190
Support & Secretarial Staff 100 - 120

Timan Oil & Gas Plc company voluntary arrangement 16 I'




www._smithandwilliamson.com

Principal offices: London, Belfast, Birmingham, Bristol, Cheltenham, Dublin, Glasgow, Guildford, Jersey, Salisbury and Southampton.

Smith & Williamson LLP is regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales far a range of investment business
activities. A member of Nexia International. Registered in England at 25 Moargate, London EC2ZR 6AY No OC369871.

Nexia Smith & Williamson Audit Limited is registered to carry on audit work and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales for a range of Investment business activities. A member of Nexia International.

A member of
O Nexia
International

Smith & Williamsen is a member of Nexia International, a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms,

& Smith & williamson Holdings Limited 2013



